

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income or Loss

	Three months ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended March 31, 2023
<i>USD in thousands, except for per share amounts</i>		
Product revenue	12,430	15,864
License and other revenue	24,422	-
Other income	42	19
Cost of product revenue	(19,957)	(39,095)
Research and development expenses	(49,868)	(50,864)
General and administrative expenses	(15,488)	(22,198)
Operating loss	(48,419)	(96,274)
Share of net loss of joint venture	-	(1,164)
Finance income	783	1,226
Finance costs	(184,063)	(207,600)
Exchange rate differences	6,532	(1,748)
Non-operating loss	(176,748)	(209,286)
Loss before taxes	(225,167)	(305,560)
Income tax benefit	6,438	29,380
Loss for the period	(218,729)	(276,180)
Other comprehensive loss		
<i>Item that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Exchange rate differences on translation of foreign operations	(820)	648
Total comprehensive loss	(219,549)	(275,532)
Loss per share		
Basic and diluted loss for the year per share	(0.89)	(1.24)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

	31 March 2024	31 December 2023
<i>USD in thousands</i>		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	235,394	236,779
Right-of-use assets	127,440	119,802
Goodwill	11,779	12,058
Other intangible assets	19,370	19,076
Contract assets	10,356	10,856
Investment in joint venture	18,494	18,494
Other long-term assets	2,285	2,244
Restricted cash	25,000	26,132
Deferred tax assets	318,223	309,807
Total non-current assets	<u>768,341</u>	<u>755,248</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	92,236	74,433
Trade receivables	41,252	41,292
Contract assets	30,059	35,193
Other current assets	62,900	31,871
Receivables from related parties	1,038	896
Cash and cash equivalents	64,811	11,157
Total current assets	<u>292,296</u>	<u>194,842</u>
Total assets	<u>1,060,637</u>	<u>950,090</u>

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

<i>USD in thousands</i>	31 March 2024	31 December 2023
Equity		
Share capital	2,604	2,279
Share premium	1,726,610	1,229,690
Other reserves	38,883	42,911
Translation reserve	(2,348)	(1,528)
Accumulated deficit	(2,424,574)	(2,205,845)
Total equity	(658,825)	(932,493)
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	940,593	922,134
Derivative financial liabilities	330,976	520,553
Lease liabilities	110,585	105,632
Contract liabilities	88,913	73,261
Deferred tax liability	1,610	53
Total non-current liabilities	1,472,677	1,621,633
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	50,175	80,563
Lease liabilities	11,161	9,683
Current maturities of borrowings	37,550	38,025
Liabilities to related parties	24,532	9,851
Contract liabilities	46,258	59,183
Taxes payable	1,096	925
Other current liabilities	76,013	62,720
Total current liabilities	246,785	260,950
Total liabilities	1,719,462	1,882,583
Total equity and liabilities	1,060,637	950,090

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

<i>USD in thousands</i>	Three months ended March 31, 2024	Three months ended March 31, 2023
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss for the year	(218,729)	(276,180)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Long-term incentive plan expense	-	6,449
Depreciation and amortization	7,190	4,841
Change in allowance for receivables	-	18,500
Change in inventory reserves	(5,379)	-
Share of net loss of joint venture	-	1,164
Finance income	(783)	(1,226)
Finance costs	184,063	207,600
Share-based payments	2,828	-
Exchange rate difference	(6,532)	1,748
Income tax benefit	(6,438)	(29,380)
Operating cash flow before movement in working capital	(43,780)	(66,484)
Increase in inventories	(12,424)	(3,766)
Increase in trade receivables	40	2,952
Increase / (decrease) in liabilities with related parties	14,539	(573)
(Increase) / decrease in contract assets	5,634	895
Increase in other assets	(2,959)	5,246
Increase in trade and other payables	(28,927)	(18,600)
Increase in contract liabilities	4,176	616
(Decrease) / increase in other liabilities	(7,139)	(4,477)
Cash used in operations	(70,840)	(84,191)
Interest received	26	21
Interest paid	(4,403)	(1,845)
Income tax paid	(186)	(116)
Net cash used in operating activities	(75,403)	(86,131)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(4,069)	(11,327)
Acquisition of intangible assets	(543)	(2,548)
Restricted cash in connection with amended bond agreement	1,132	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(3,480)	(13,875)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of borrowings	(1,629)	(50,812)
Repayments of principal portion of lease liabilities	(2,338)	(1,525)
Proceeds from new borrowings	-	60,421
Gross proceeds from equity offering	138,049	136,879
Fees from equity offering	(5,743)	(4,141)
Proceeds from warrants	4,841	6,365

Net cash generated from financing activities

133,180	147,187
---------	---------

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents

54,297	47,181
--------	--------

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

11,157	66,427
--------	--------

Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held

(643)	2,236
-------	-------

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

64,811	115,844
--------	---------